WHEREAS, at its meeting on November 4, 2010, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. 	 The Council hereby certifies that the State Secretary of Public Education has certified 
that eighteen million eight hundred thousand dollars ($18,800,000) of proceeds from 
the Bonds are necessary to make distributions pursuant to Section 22-25:-9 NMSA 1978 
for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Public School Capital 
Improvements Act. 

2. 	 The Council awarded nine million seven hundred fifty-one thousand six hundred eighty 
nine dollars ($9,751,689) and hereby certifies pursuant to the Public School Capital 
Outlay Act that proceeds from the Bonds are needed to make awards pursuant to 
Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for lease payment assistance pursuant to the Act. 

3. 	 The Council certifies that one hundred seventy four million seven hundred seventy-one 
thousand one hundred eighty eight dollars ($174,771,188) is needed to finance public 
school capital outlay projects awards in FY 2010 and other related expenditures 
pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act. 

4. 	 The Board is hereby requested and instructed to issue and sell Bonds in the total 
amount of two hundred three million three hundred twenty two thousand eight hundred 
seventy seven dollars ($203,322,877) for the purposes set forth in Paragraphs 1,2 and 
3. 

5. 	 All conditions, contingencies and limitations imposed by law with respect to the 
certification of the need for the Bonds to finance the projects and the expenditure of 
funds with respect hereto, if any, have been satisfied.

[...]

New Mexico School for the Blind and the Visually Impaired (NMSBVI) from the Public School 
Capital Outlay Fund from the unexpended proceeds of taxable supplemental severance tax bonds 
that are no longer needed for the projects for which the bonds were issued as follows: four million 
one hundred sixteen thousand nine hundred ninety-three dollars ($4,116,993) to plan, design, 
construct, renovate, equip and furnish the NMSBVI - Ditzler Auditorium and Recreation Center and 
the library building, including demolition of the Bert Reeves Learning Center; one million eight 
hundred forty-four thousand fifteen dollars ($1,844,015) to plan, design, construct, renovate, equip 
and furnish the NMSBVI - Quimby Gymnasium and Natatorium;  two million two hundred ninety-
four thousand four hundred eleven dollars ($2,294,411) to plan, design, construct, renovate, equip 
and furnish residential cottages, including the demolition of Sacramento Dormitory; and 

WHEREAS, the appropriations for the HB 55 Projects are contingent upon approval of the 
Public School Capital Outlay Council (the “Council”);